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[ EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 332, July 13, 1950 ]

FIXING THE CEILING PRICES OF TEXTBOOKS AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES

By virtue of the powers vested in me by Section 3 of Republic Act No. 509, entitled
“An Act declaring national policy, authorizing the President of the Philippines for a
limited period to fix ceiling prices of commodities and to promulgate rules and
regulations regarding prices of commodities to effectuate such policy, and
authorizing the appropriation of a certain sum for the purpose,” and upon the
recommendation of the Price Administration Board, I, Elpidio Quirino, President of
the Philippines, do hereby order: SECTION 1. The following elementary and high
school textbooks shall not be sold at more than the maximum selling prices for
whole-salers and retailers set opposite each:

ELEMENTARY TEXTBOOKS

GRADE I: Importer’s or Retail

wholesaler’s price  ceiling price
Correlated Handwriting, Teacher’s P0.55 P0.65
Manual, No. 1—Freeman
Manual for Teacher’s in Arithmetic, 2.45 2.80
Grade I-Il—Stone et al.
Philippine Readers, Book One 2.40 2.75
Philippine Progressive Music Series, 2.90 3.40
Primary—Parker et al.
Grade I
Correlated Handwriting, Teacher’s Manual, No. 2—Freeman 0.550.65
Correct English, Grade | & Il, rev. ed.— Polley & Martinez 4.60 5.30
How We Live—Ty, Sion & Miller 2.552.95
Manual for Teacher’s in Arithmetic, Grade I-ll—Stone et al. 2.452.80
Philippine Readers Book Two 2.202.55
Philippine Progressive Music Series, Primary—Parker et al 2.903.40
Grade llI:
Correlated Handwriting, Teachers Manual No. 3—Freeman 0.550.66
Correct English, Grade lll, rev.—Policy & Martinez 2.152.55
Philippine Arithmetic, Grade Ill—Poblador, Cayco & Osias 1.751.85
Philippine Progressive Music Series, Primary—Parker et al. 2.903.40
Philippine Readers, Book Three, Revised 2.402.75

GRADE IV

Correlated Handwriting, Teacher’s Manual No. 4—Freeman P0.55P0.65
Correct English, Grade 1V, rev. ed.—Pulley & Martinez 215 2.55
Home Lands—Miller, Ty & Balagot 3.10 3.60

Philippine History in Stories, Benitez Philippine Readers. Book 2.40 2.75



Four

Philippine Arithmetic, Grade TV—Poblador, Cayco & Osias

Grade V:

Correlated Handwriting, Teacher’s Manual No. 5—Freeman
Essential of English, Fifth Grade Pearson et al

Intermediate Geography, New Ed.—Miller & Polley
Philippine Readers, Book V, 1932 ed.— Osias
Stone-Winkle Arithmetic, Intermediate, Book I, rev. ed
Philippine Progressive Music Series—Intermediate Grade

Grade VI:

Correlated Handwriting, Teacher’s Manual No. 6—Freeman
Brief History of the Philippines, rev. ed— Fernandez
Essential of English, Sixth & Seventh Grades—Pearson et al.
Health Through Knowledge & Habits— Brown & Carino
Philippine Readers, Book VI, rev. ed— Osias

Stone—Winkle Arithmetic—Intermediate, Book Il rev. ed.
Philippine Civics—Benitez

FIRST YEAR:

General Mathematics—Tan & Perez
Elementary Algebra—Edgerton & Carpenter

HIGH SCHOOL TEXTBOOKS
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English Fundamentals for Filipino Students—Jaranilla, Potts & 4.00 4.70

Manalo

Modern Times & the Living Past
Philippine High School Readers, Book One Mendez, Mendez,

Potts

Second Year:

English Fundamentals for Filipino Students—Jaranilla, Potts &

Manalo

General Science for Philippine Schools Brown & Aldecoa
History of the Orient—Steiger, Beyer & Benitez

History of the U. S., Philippine Edition West & West
Philippine High School Headers, Book Two Mendez, Mendez,

Potts

Dano Geometry— Strader A Rhoads
THIRD YEAR:

Adventures in Story Land—De Mille
Applied Arithmetic for Philippine High Schools—

The Book of Make Believe—Allyn & Bacon

English in Action, Book Two—Tressler & Shannon

New Civics Biology—Hunter & Uichanco

Laboratory Manual in Biology

Philippine Social Life & Progress-Benitez, Tirona & Gatmaytan
Inter. Algebra (same contents as "Second Course in Algebra
Edgerton & Carpenter)

Silas Marner (New Pocket Edition)

FOURTH YEAR:
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